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A global large-scale anisotropy in the arrival directions of cosmic rays were observed both in the
Northern and Southern Hemisphere. It is evident that the morphology of the large-scale anisotropy
and magnitude is energy dependent. However, only a few experiments can up to PeV with long
term data accumulation. The measurement of anisotropy at high energies can provide more clues
to the origin and propagation of cosmic rays. The Large High Altitude Air Shower Observatory
(LHAASO), covering an area of 1.36 square kilometer, detect cosmic rays from sub-TeV up to 100
PeV with good element discrimination ability. In this paper, data collected by half array of KM2A
during 2020 is used to analyze the anisotropy. The anisoptropies from 23 TeV up to 985 TeV are
reported. The "inverse" anisotropy is observed at 985 TeV with significance of 5𝜎. The evolution
of the anisotropy with energy is consistent with the others. With the operation of LHAASO, more
accurate observation for the cosmic-ray anisotropy at higher energy will be made.
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1. Introduction

The large-scale anisotropy of cosmic rays is an important way to understand origination and
propagation of cosmic rays. Through the past few decades, we learn more about the anisotropy
from the constantly observations of cosmic-ray experiments. It is evident that the morphology of
large-scale anisotropy and the little intensity are energy dependent.

From sub-TeV to tens of TeV, the morphology of anisotropy is dominant by two large-scale
features, an excess and deficit feature known as "Tail-in" and "loss-cone". [1] [2] [3]. The amplitude
of the first harmonic of the large-scale anisotropy is increasing with the energy and arrival maximum
around 10 TeV, and then starts to descend. With the energy increase at sub-PeV and tens of PeV
range, the morphology of the large-scale anisotropy change to a new "excess" feature towards the
direction of the galactic center and the magnitude increase and then decrease with energy again [4].
The phase change of the large-scale anisotropy might implies that the galactic cosmic-ray sources
are densely distributed in the galactic center region. While around the EeV range, the magnitude and
direction of the large-scale anisotropy changed again, and the phase change could be an indication
as a sign of an extra-galactic origin of ultra-high-energy cosmic rays [5].

Several models attempts to explain the peculiarity of large-scale anisotropy, while the puzzles
of large-scale anisotropy are still confused us. We believe that the features of large-scale anisotropy
are caused by different origins. To study the large-scale anisotropy at high energy, around "Knee",
and in component are important to solve the origin mystery. Due to the extremely small intensity
of large-scale anisotropy and low flux of cosmic rays, it is difficult to study at this energy range.
However, The Large High Altitude Air Shower Observatory (LHAASO) as a hybrid large array
have a wide energy coverage and discrimination ability for particles. That allow us to study the
large-scale anisotropy in a wide energy range especially at the high energy. Furthermore, the
anisotropy of light and heavy component of cosmic rays around the “Knee” can be also observed to
help us to explain the origin of anisotropy. In this work, we provide the preliminary results of the
large-scale anisotropy with the half array of LHAASO-KM2A.

2. The LHAASO experiment

LHAASO is a new generation hybrid extensive air shower (EAS) array on Haizi Mountain in
Daocheng of Sichuan Province at an altitude of 4400 m above the sea level. LHAASO is expected to
explore the origin of high-energy cosmic rays [6] [7]. LHAASO contains three arrays with different
types of detectors:

• One square kilometer array (KM2A), contains 5195 ground-based electromagnetic particle
detectors (ED) and 1188 underground muon detectors (MD), which has the largest distributed
area of 1.3 km2 and uniformly distributed;

• Water Cherenkov light detector array (WCDA), which in the central part of LHAASO with
low energy threshold is a full coverage array covering total area of 7800 m2;

• Wide field Cherenkov light telescopes array (WFCTA) which is composed of 18 wide field
Cherenkov light telescopes (WFCT) that may be distributed flexibly to fit the different physical
needs.
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The whole array of LHAASO will be completed in this year. The deployed detectors of LHAASO
have already on operation. In this paper, we report the large-scale anisotropy observed by the half
array of LHAASO-KM2A.

3. Data selection and energy estimation

The data collected by the half array of KM2A during 2020 is used in the analysis. Figure 1
shows the detector layout of half array of KM2A. The data selection is made as the followed criteria:

• the number of triggered ED after noise filter is not less than 20;

• the reconstructed shower core locates in the array (THE area in blue line);

• the zenith angle little than 50 degrees;

• the reconstructed energy, 𝑙𝑜𝑔(𝐸𝑟𝑒𝑐/𝐺𝑒𝑉), should above 3.5.

Figure 1: The layout of half array of LHAASO-KM2A [8]

The energy of cosmic rays is estimated by the Monte Carlo simulation. Five groups of dominant
component elements, H, He, CNO, MgAlSi, and Fe, are generated according to [9]. The interaction
of cosmic rays in the atmosphere is simulated by CORSIKA code with the hadronic interaction model
QGSJETII-04 and GHEISHA. About 7.8 × 1010 events are sampled with zenith angle distributed
from 0◦ to 70◦ and the energy distributed from 1 TeV to 10 PeV. The detector response is simulated
with the G4KM2A code based on GEANT-4 [10]. A parameter,

√
𝑁𝑝𝐸 ∗ 𝑁𝑢𝑀 [11], is used to

estimate the primary energy of cosmic rays. 𝑁𝑝𝐸 is the number of charged particles detected by
EDs and the 𝑁𝑢𝑀 is the sum of muons from MDs. The data sample is divided into four energy
intervals according to the reconstructed energy, as table 1 shown. Figure 2 shows the true energy
distribution of these four data samples.
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Figure 2: The energy distribution of four intervals.

4. The Results

The large-scale anisotropy in 2020 by half array KM2A is analyzed using the equi-zenith angle
method to estimate the background. About 1.56 × 1010 events are remained after the selection
with the mean energy about 42 TeV. Plot (a) of Figure 3 shows the significance (top) and intensity
(bottom) sky maps, which smooth with 15◦ radius. The projection of intensity on the right ascension
is also provided, as top plot of (b) shown. A spurious frame, anti-sidereal, is used to estimate the
systematic error, shown in bottom plot of (b). The typical structures "tail-in" and "loss-cone" are
clearly observed and consistent with others.
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Figure 3: The large-scale anisotropy observed by LHAASO-KM2A

The data sample is divided into four intervals according table 1 to learn the evolution of large-
scale anisotropy with energy. Figure 4 shows the observed large-scale anisotropy in four energy
intervals with the mean energy of 23, 49, 163 and 985 TeV respectively. Column (a) and (b) are
the sky maps of significance and intensity respectively with 30◦ radius smooth. Plots of column (c)
are the projection of intensity of sidereal large-scale anisotropy on right ascension. The magnitude
of anti-sidereal distributions shown in column (d) are used to estimate the systematic errors. The
amplitudes and phases of first harmonic are listed in the table 1. It is evident that both the amplitude
and phase are energy dependent. The highest energy interval is extended to 985 TeV, an "inverse"
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Table 1: The amplitude and phase of the first harmonic in four energy intervals

log 𝐸𝑟𝑒𝑐 𝐸𝑚𝑒𝑎𝑛 Events 𝐴𝑚𝑝 𝜎𝑠𝑡𝑎𝑡 𝜎𝑠𝑦𝑠 𝜙 𝜎

(GeV) (TeV) (×108) (×10−4) (×10−4) (×10−4) (deg) (deg)
3.50-4.50 23 64.67 10.36 0.180 1.256 18.2 0.97
4.50-5.00 49 73.99 5.23 0.164 1.374 -6.6 1.80
5.00-5.75 163 16.65 4.01 0.347 1.314 -44.0 4.94
≥5.75 985 0.86 9.56 1.520 0.986 -133.7 9.10

anisotropy is observed with the significance of 5𝜎. Figure 5 shows that the results obtained in this
work generally consistent with others.

0 50 100 150 200 250 300 350
Right Ascension [deg]

20−

0

20

40

60

D
ec

lin
at

io
n 

[d
eg

]

50−
40−
30−
20−
10−

0
10
20
30
40
50

23 TeV

0 50 100 150 200 250 300 350
Right Ascension [deg]

20−

0

20

40

60

D
ec

lin
at

io
n 

[d
eg

]

30−

20−

10−

0

10

20

30
49 TeV

0 50 100 150 200 250 300 350
Right Ascension [deg]

20−

0

20

40

60

D
ec

lin
at

io
n 

[d
eg

]

15−

10−

5−

0

5

10

15
163 TeV

0 50 100 150 200 250 300 350
Right Ascension [deg]

20−

0

20

40

60

D
ec

lin
at

io
n 

[d
eg

]

5−
4−
3−
2−
1−

0
1
2
3
4
5

985 TeV

(a)

0 50 100 150 200 250 300 350
Right Ascension [deg]

20−

0

20

40

60

D
ec

lin
at

io
n 

[d
eg

]

0.998
0.9985
0.999
0.9995
1
1.0005
1.001
1.0015
1.002

23 TeV

0 50 100 150 200 250 300 350
Right Ascension [deg]

20−

0

20

40

60

D
ec

lin
at

io
n 

[d
eg

]

0.9985

0.999

0.9995

1

1.0005

1.001

1.0015
49 TeV

0 50 100 150 200 250 300 350
Right Ascension [deg]

20−

0

20

40

60

D
ec

lin
at

io
n 

[d
eg

]

0.9985

0.999

0.9995

1

1.0005

1.001

1.0015
163 TeV

0 50 100 150 200 250 300 350
Right Ascension [deg]

20−

0

20

40

60

D
ec

lin
at

io
n 

[d
eg

]

0.998
0.9985
0.999
0.9995
1
1.0005
1.001
1.0015
1.002

985 TeV

(b)

0 50 100 150 200 250 300 350
Right Ascension [deg]

0.997

0.998

0.999

1

1.001

1.002

1.003

R
el

.In
te

ns
ity

Sidereal

23 TeV

 / ndf 2χ    127 / 14
  

1
amp  0.000018± 0.001036 

  
2

amp  0.0000176±0.0004559 − 
 

1
φ  0.97± 18.22 

 
2

φ  1.11± 10.56 

0 50 100 150 200 250 300 350
Right Ascension [deg]

0.997

0.998

0.999

1

1.001

1.002

1.003
R

el
.In

te
ns

ity
Sidereal

49 TeV

 / ndf 2χ  74.75 / 14
  

1
amp  0.0000164± 0.0005228 

  
2

amp  0.0000164±0.0003284 − 
 

1
φ  1.803±6.564 − 

 
2

φ  1.435± 6.963 

0 50 100 150 200 250 300 350
Right Ascension [deg]

0.997

0.998

0.999

1

1.001

1.002

1.003

R
el

.In
te

ns
ity

Sidereal

163 TeV

 / ndf 2χ  54.44 / 14
  

1
amp  0.0000347± 0.0004013 

  
2

amp  0.0000347±0.0002603 − 
 

1
φ  4.94±43.96 − 

 
2

φ  3.816±3.693 − 

0 50 100 150 200 250 300 350
Right Ascension [deg]

0.997

0.998

0.999

1

1.001

1.002

1.003

R
el

.In
te

ns
ity

Sidereal

985 TeV

 / ndf 2χ  14.75 / 14
  

1
amp  0.0001520± 0.0009558 

  
2

amp  0.0001522±0.0003587 − 
 

1
φ  9.1±133.7 − 

 
2

φ  12.15±25.17 − 

(c)

0 50 100 150 200 250 300 350
Right Ascension [deg]

0.997

0.998

0.999

1

1.001

1.002

1.003

R
el

.In
te

ns
ity

Anti-Sidereal

23 TeV

 / ndf 2χ  12.38 / 16
amp       0.0000176± 0.0001256 
     φ  7.99±48.04 − 

0 50 100 150 200 250 300 350
Right Ascension [deg]

0.997

0.998

0.999

1

1.001

1.002

1.003

R
el

.In
te

ns
ity

Anti-Sidereal

49 TeV

 / ndf 2χ  24.55 / 16
amp       0.0000164± 0.0001374 
     φ  6.88± 43.94 

0 50 100 150 200 250 300 350
Right Ascension [deg]

0.997

0.998

0.999

1

1.001

1.002

1.003

R
el

.In
te

ns
ity

Anti-Sidereal

163 TeV

 / ndf 2χ  14.07 / 16
amp       0.0000347± 0.0001314 
     φ  15.1±   105 

0 50 100 150 200 250 300 350
Right Ascension [deg]

0.997

0.998

0.999

1

1.001

1.002

1.003

R
el

.In
te

ns
ity

Anti-Sidereal

985 TeV

 / ndf 2χ  21.86 / 16
amp      04− 1.512e±05 − 9.864e
     φ  88.59± 40.66 

(d)

Figure 4: The large-scale anisotropy in four energy intervals.
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Figure 5: The evolution of amplitude (a) and phase (b) of large-scale anisotropy with energy by half array
of KM2A and other experiments (for details and references see [1][2][3][12][13].)

5. Conclusion

The half array of LHAASO-KM2A have observed the large-scale anisotropy of cosmic rays
in a wide energy range from 23 TeV up to 985 TeV with only one year’s data. We observed the
inversed phase of anisotropy at the high energy of 985 TeV. And the phase reversal process are
clearly. The results are consistent with the others. The anisotropy at 985 TeV means that with the
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data accumulates LHAASO could measure the sub-PeV up to tens of PeV anisotropy accurately.
Furthermore, a study for the component anisotropy of cosmic rays will also be made in the future.
These studies will allow us to solve the origin puzzles of anisotropy.
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